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AMENDMENT N°1

To the 2023 Class Rules of the Figaro Beneteau 3 (v2023)
30 March 2023

D.14. SAFETY EQUIPMENT

Replace the table with the table below :

For Immediate distribution

Name/Type of equipment

On Deck :

Sail Number on the deck or
dodger

Sail Number on each side of the
coachroof

Skipper’s name on the coachroof
Beneteau logo on coachroof, bow
and transom

Serial Number
Boat Name

French Offshore Championship
burgee (if CFECL event)

Race Flag

Bow Emergency Navigation Lights
(green and red)

Stern Emergency Navigation Light
(white)

Tight wire lifelines

Jacklines (2000 daN)

Steering Compass

Washboard fixing system

Pump handle with lanyard
Bathing ladder

Liferaft

Horseshoe life ring equipped with

Danbuoy

MOB recovery sling and line
Sharp knife in a scabbard attached
to the tiller

In the Rig :
VHF Antenna

Masthead tri-colour nav light

OSR

4.01.2

3.27.3

3.27.3

3.14.6.a
4.04
3.24.a
3.08.04b
3.23.5

4.20.1
4.22.3et4

4.22.4
4.22.7et8

4.25

3.29.13.b
3.27.2

FB3CR/AX

AX09/D

AX09/D
AX09/D
AX09/A

B.1.1.2
AX00/B
B.1.1.3
AX09/D
AX09/F

AX09/F
AX07/G

D.8.3
AX10/A/B/C/D
AX08/B & Bbis
D.3.3.2.

AX08/B/G
AX08/B

AX08/B

AX07/G

Crewed
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Singlehanded and Doublehanded

OSR Race Category
2 1
1 1 1
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
X X X
1 1 1
1 1 1
X X X
X X X
1 1 1
X X X
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1(2 for2- |1(2 for2-
handed) handed)
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1

Seal
AX08/H
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EMERGENCY GRAB BAG :
Portable VHF radio and spare
battery.

Signalling Mirror

Portable waterpoof electric light
with spare bulb and batteries
Strobe/flashing light

Survival blanket (s)

Red hand flares

Orange smoke flares

Fluoresceine Packs

Cyalume Sticks

Knife

First Aid Kit

Inside :
“Heavy” mooring set

“Light” mooring set

Safety equipment layout diagram
Interior handholds

VHF ICOM M605 + Exterieur
Microphone

AlS

GPS

Sarsat Cospas EPIRB

Survival Suit

IRIDIUM satellite telephone
Second autopilot

Electric bilge pump

Manual bilge pump

Pump handle with lanyard

Knife in scabbard accessible from
companionway

Type 89B Fire Extinguishers
Appropriate soft wooden plugs
First Aid Kit - Day Bag d'urgence
(on port halyard tunnel)

Fire Blanket (on starboard
halyard tunnel))

WC Bucket

Bunk

Batteries (motor+2 x house)
Diesel Jerrycan 20L

10 litre Emergency Drinking Water
Jerrycan 10L (filled to 9 litre level)
20 litre Drinking Water Jerrycans
Registration number visible from
cockpit

Plastimo airbags

Flotation foam

3.29.05

4.21b
4.21.d

4.23.1
4.23.1

4.21.e

4.06

4.06
4.12
Exemption

3.29.13
4.22.2.c
4.19

3.23.1
3.235

4.25

4.05.2
4.03

4.05.1
3.18

3.21.3

D.11

D.11

D.13.1
AX13+08/H
D.13.2

D.9.3.4

D.9.3.4
D.9.2 AX08/F
D.12

D.9.3.6
D.9.1

AX08/A

D.10.1

AX08/C
D.8.1
AX08/G

D.15.3

D.6/AX18
D.6/AX18
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Lifejackets

Harness compatible with lifejacket
Lifejacket rearming kit for each
type of lifejacket

Harness strop with overload
indicator

Flashing light

PLBs / person

Personal AlS / person

Portable VHF Radio Nav Area
Spare VHF antenna

First Aid kit

Brightly coloured Storm Jib
National, courtesy and IC (N & C)
flags

Mooring Shape

Motoring Shape

Radar Reflector

Fog Horn

Portable lamp with spare
batteries

Portable searchlight
Hydrocarbon absorption cloth
Spares and tools including
hacksaw and five blades

Bucket with lanyard

Dive mask

Hand bearing compass
Emergency electric pump (Rule
3700 equipped with 2 crocodile
clips and 3 metres of 38mm
exhaust piping

Gas cooker (Jetboil)
First Aid manual

Cras Navigation Ruler
Paper navigation charts, light list and
Almanac

Digital tide tables, log book and
IRPCS

5.01.1
5.02.1
5.01.2

5.02.3

4.07.b
4.22.1b

3.29.01
4.08
4.26

4.09
4.09
4.10.1
4.09

4.07.a

4.16
3.23.1.a

3.24b

4.30.1

3.20.1
4.08
4.11

4.11

4.11

D.9.2
D.9.2
D.9.3.4

D.10.1
G.5

D.3.34

1/person

1/persone
1/lifejacket
type

1/person

1

1(see NOR)
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1/person
1/lifejacket
typer

1/person
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1/person
1/lifejacket
type

1/person
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